

No. 17-1713

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, ORANGE COUNTY,  
ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Michael B. Schon  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H St. NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Hyland Hunt  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ruthanne M. Deutsch  
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC  
300 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 868-6915  
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Resolving The Conflict Regarding OSH Act Preemption Of Unapproved State Enforcement Is Critically Important. .... 4

    A. The Conflict Goes to the Heart of the Act’s Cooperative Federalism. .... 4

    B. Congress Made Federal Approval Equally Essential for Enforcement as for Substantive Standards..... 6

    C. Letting the Conflict Stand Would Impair Important Interests Protected by Federal Review..... 9

II. The Negative Consequences Of The California Supreme Court’s Decision Extend Far Beyond Worker Safety Regulation In California..... 12

    A. The Decision Imperils Other Cooperative Federalism Programs in California..... 12

    B. The Decision Invites Similar Claims under Other States’ Broad Unfair Competition Statutes..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Darcangelo v. Verizon Comm., Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) .....	12
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Gurrobat v. HTH Corp.</i> , 323 P.3d 792 (Haw. 2014) .....	16
<i>Indus. Truck Ass’n v. Henry</i> , 125 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Kelly v. USS-POSCO Indus.</i> , 101 F. App’x 182 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	10
<i>Marentette v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 886 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	13
<i>Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms, Inc.</i> , 361 P.3d 868 (Cal. 2015) .....	13

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	6
29 U.S.C.	
§ 653(b)(4).....	12
§ 667(b) .....	4, 7, 14
§ 667(c) .....	14

§ 667(c)(1) .....	7
§ 667(c)(2) .....	7, 11
§ 667(c)(4) .....	7
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1342 .....	14
§ 1342(b) .....	13
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7410(a) .....	13, 14
§ 7410(k) .....	13, 14
§ 7413 .....	14
§ 7475(d) .....	13, 14
§ 7661a .....	13, 14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 .....	15
Cal. Lab. Code	
§ 6319(c) .....	9
§ 6319(d) .....	9
§§ 6427-6431 .....	9, 11
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 646.608(1)(u) .....	15
§ 646.642 .....	15
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 47-18-104(b)(27) .....	15
§ 47-18-108(c) .....	15

**REGULATIONS**

## 29 C.F.R.

§ 1902.11(d) .....	6, 9
§ 1903.15(d) .....	9
§ 1953.3(b) .....	8
§ 1953.6 .....	8, 11
§ 1953.6(c) .....	6, 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cary Silverman & Jonathan L. Wilson, <i>State Attorney General Enforcement of Unfair or Deceptive Acts and Practices Laws: Emerging Concerns and Solutions</i> , 65 U. KAN. L. REV. 209 (2016).....	15
Supplement to California State Plan, 62 Fed. Reg. 31,159 (June 6, 1997).....	8
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., <i>State Plans</i> .....	15
